

No. 24-386

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2024

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 23

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Statement of Facts.....1

Procedural History2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. NEW LOUISIANA’S TAKING IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS FOR “PUBLIC USE” WHICH IS WITHIN NEW LOUISIANA’S EMINENT DOMAIN POWER UNDER THE CONSTITUTION AND *KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON*6

A. American jurisprudence holds the doctrine of *stare decisis* in high esteem in order to foster consistency and avoid arbitrary discretion in the American legal system10

1. *Kelo v. City of New London does not have any special justification to be overruled because it passes the bar set by the stare decisis balancing test created and continually recognized by this Court*10

2. *The implementation of New Louisiana’s Economic Development Act aligns with Kelo v. City of New London*11

3. *To maintain the confidence of the populous, this Court should exercise judicial restraint*.....12

B. The Fifth Amendment allows for government takings for public use and because New Louisiana’s proposal would reach the public it is a permissible taking13

1. *When a taking occurs for “public use” but is given to a private party, evidence of a “comprehensive plan” is often required*.....13

2. *Deference is to be given the legislature on what qualifies as a public benefit*.....14

3. <i>Governmental bodies are constrained, more so than private parties, and thus eminent domain takings by governmental entities are given greater flexibility</i>	14
C. Even if <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> were overruled and special justification was found for not adhering to <i>stare decisis</i>, the Court of Appeals ruling for New Louisiana is affirmed	15
1. <i>This Court should not return to the narrow “use by the public” test which this Court abandoned over 100 years ago and instead should affirm under subsequent jurisprudence</i>	15
2. <i>Adhering to the flexible public use interpretation that this Court and history describes is critical in reducing waste</i>	16
3. <i>States and municipalities’ great reliance and faith in democratic norms should not be eradicated</i>	17
II. A FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAIM REQUIRES A STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION AND A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM THE STATE BEING SUED	18
A. This Court should dismiss Petitioners’ just compensation takings claim because no statute provides a cause of action to bring the claim	19
1. <i>Overwhelming precedent establishes statutes alone provide the cause of action for a takings claim</i>	19
2. <i>The legislature, not judiciary, is the proper branch to craft laws creating a cause of action for takings claims</i>	22
B. Even if the Takings Clause provides an implied cause of action, Petitioners’ claims should be dismissed because New Louisiana has not waived its sovereign immunity through consent or statute, as required by the Eleventh Amendment	25
1. <i>New Louisiana has not waived its sovereign immunity neither through consent nor statute</i>	25
2. <i>The principles of federalism support New Louisiana’s sovereign immunity</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A – U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	A

APPENDIX B – U.S. CONST. amend. XI B
APPENDIX C – U.S. CONST. amend. XIV C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	9
<i>Alden v. Main</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U. S. 662 (2008).....	18
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	19
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	6, 8, 14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Names Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	22, 23
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	9
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	23
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	22
<i>Chic. Burlington Quincy Ry. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226, 239 (1897).....	6
<i>Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....	7
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905).....	6
<i>Cuyahoga River Power Co. v. Akron</i> , 240 U. S. 462 (1916).....	21

<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1971).....	22
<i>Delaware, L. & W. R. Co. v. Morristown</i> , 276 U. S. 182 (1928).....	21
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U. S. 362 (1930).....	21
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	22, 23
<i>Falbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	27
<i>Green v. Frazier</i> , 253 U.S. 233 (1920).....	8
<i>Hairston v. Danville & W. R. Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 598 (1908).....	8
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	7, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	5, 20, 22, 23
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	28
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180	28

<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	18
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	19, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Ala. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916).....	15
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U. S. 269 (1898).....	21
<i>Palmer v. Ohio</i> , 248 U.S. 32 (1918).....	18, 26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923).....	16
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P., v. Cnty. of San Francisco, Cal.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	29
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	23
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	25
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	26, 27, 29

<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946).....	12
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	25
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U. S. 365 (1926).....	21
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	27
United States Circuit Court Cases	
<i>EEE Mins, LLC v. North Dakota</i> , 81 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2023).....	25, 28
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009).....	6
